Analysis of the insurance traditional portfolio by rating (2010)

115

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Market risk
Market risk associated with the traditional portfolio of the Italian Life Insurance Company is managed in accor-

dance with regulatory requirements and best market practice, applying Value at Risk measurement and manage-

ment processes. In light of the composition of the traditional portfolio, the main type of market risk is exposure to

interest rate movements and to possible changes in spreads.

As to exposure to interest rate risk, the table below sets out information about modified duration (the measure of

the sensitivity of the price of a security to a 100bps movement in the discount curve) and sensitivity to interest rate

movements.

HFT Mediolanum Vita Securities Portfolio - MARKET RISK
(Year end 2010 vs. 2009)

Portfolio analysis Mediolanum Vita (reserves traditional and free capital to 31.12.2010)

1,400,000

1,200,000

1,000,000

800,000

600,000

400,000

-

MATURITY

N
O

M
IN

A
L

(€
/0

00
)

1d 3m 6m 1yr 2yr 3yr 5yr 10yr

200,000

AFS
HFT
L&R
HTM

Analysis of the insurance traditional portfolio (free capital and traditional reserve)

€/’000 2010 2009 Change (%)

Nominal value 2,899,533 2,632,586 +10%

Market value 2,858,138 2,623,609 +9%

Modified duration 1.35 0.98 +38%

VaR99% - 1 day 3,966 4,572 (13%)

VaR99% - 10 days 12,543 14,459 (13%)

Sensitivity + 100 bps (38,911) (25,589) +52%

Sensitivity - 100 bps 40,509 24,531 +65%

NOTE: the value of the securities portfolio does not take account of the portion of Funds, Shares, Rights and residual Index Linked Policies

116

CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2010

HTM Mediolanum Vita Securities Portfolio - MARKET RISK
(Year end 2010 vs. 2009)

€/’000 2010 2009 Change (%)

Nominal value 2,598,562 2,104,068 +24%

Market value 2,500,444 2,623,609 (5%)

Modified duration 2.04 3.22 (37%)

VaR99% - 1 day 6,887 10,559 (35%)

VaR99% - 10 days 21,779 33,390 (35%)

Sensitivity + 100 bps (53,010) (67,907) (22%)

Sensitivity - 100 bps 55,793 72,731 (23%)

NOTE: the value of the securities portfolio does not take account of the portion of Funds, Shares, Rights and residual Index Linked Policies

AFS Mediolanum Vita Securities Portfolio - MARKET RISK
(Year end 2010 vs. 2009)

€/’000 2010 2009 Change (%)

Nominal value 267,856 267,856 0%

Market value 245,998 256,393 (4%)

Modified duration 7.84 8.26 (5%)

VaR99% - 1 day 1,891 2,020 (6%)

VaR99% - 10 days 5,979 6,388 (6%)

Sensitivity + 100 bps (20,262) (20,802) (3%)

Sensitivity - 100 bps 23,297 23,948 (3%)

NOTE: the value of the securities portfolio does not take account of the portion of Funds, Shares, Rights and residual Index Linked Policies

L&R Mediolanum Vita Securities Portfolio - MARKET RISK
(Year end 2010 vs. 2009)

€/’000 2010 2009 Change (%)

Nominal value 151,984 455 n.a.

Market value 152,293 461 n.a.

Modified duration 1.94 3.03 n.a.

VaR99% - 1 day 422 2 n.a.

VaR99% - 10 days 1,335 7 n.a.

Sensitivity + 100 bps (3,032) (13) n.a.

Sensitivity - 100 bps 3,184 14 n.a.

NOTE: the value of the securities portfolio does not take account of the portion of Funds, Shares, Rights and residual Index Linked Policies

117

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Credit risk

As pointed out for liquidity risk, the quality of the underlying is also confirmed by the high credit rating as set out

in the table below:

Mediolanum Vita Securities Portfolio - RATING COMPOSITION (S&P Equivalent)
(Year end 2010 vs. 2009)

Rating
(S&P Equivalent)

2010
(€/000) %

2009
(€/000) % Change (%)

Total Portafolio 5,756,873 100% 5,081,270 100% +13%

AAA 25,453 0.4% 82,966 1.6% (69%)